
 

 

MEETING 
 

PLANNING COMMITTEE A 

DATE AND TIME 
 

THURSDAY 1ST SEPTEMBER, 2022 
 

AT 7.00 PM 

VENUE 
 

HENDON TOWN HALL, THE BURROUGHS, LONDON NW4 4BQ 
 
TO: MEMBERS OF PLANNING COMMITTEE A (Quorum 3) 
 
Chair: Councillor Nagus Narenthira 
Vice Chair: Councillor Tim Roberts 
 
 
Richard Barnes 
Lachhya Gurung 
 

Danny Rich 
Elliot Simberg 
 

  
 

 
Substitute Members 
 
Claire Farrier Shuey Gordon Arjun Mittra 
Gill Sargeant Tony Vourou Lucy Wakeley 
 
In line with the Constitution’s Public Participation and Engagement Rules, requests to submit 
public questions or comments must be submitted by 10AM on the third working day before 
the date of the committee meeting. Therefore, the deadline for this meeting is Friday 26 
August 2022 at 10AM. Requests must be submitted to planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 
You are requested to attend the above meeting for which an agenda is attached. 
 

Andrew Charlwood – Head of Governance 
 
Governance Service contact: planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk 
 
Media Relations Contact: Tristan Garrick 020 8359 2454 Tristan.Garrick@Barnet.gov.uk 
 

ASSURANCE GROUP 
 

Please consider the environment before printing. 

mailto:Tristan.Garrick@barnet.gov.uk


 

 

ORDER OF BUSINESS 
 
Item No Title of Report Pages  

1.   Minutes of the last meeting  
 

5 - 12 

 
2.   Absence of Members  

 
 

 
3.   Declaration of Members' Disclosable Pecuniary Interests and 

Other Interests (if any)  
 

 

 
4.   Report of the Monitoring Office (if any)  

 
 

 
5.   Addendum (if applicable)  

 
 

 
6.   Deferred - Development Site North Of Park House At Former 12 - 

18 High Road London N2 9PJ - 21/6385/S73  
 

13 - 44 

 
7.   Jeanettes Land North Of The Ridgeway Barnet NW7 1EL - 

22/0650/FUL (Mill Hill)  
 

45 - 72 

 
8.   Land Rear Of 36 Park Road Barnet EN5 5SQ - 21/6677/FUL (High 

Barnet)  
 

73 - 104 

 
9.   Land Rear Of The Bobath Centre 250 East End Road London N2 

8AU - 21/2602/FUL (East Finchley)  
 

105 - 134 

 
10.   9 Burroughs Gardens London NW4 4AU - 22/1692/FUL (Hendon)  

 
135 - 152 

 
11.   130 Hendon Lane London N3 3SJ  - 21/6308/FUL  (Finchley 

Church End)  
 

153 - 164 

 
12.   15 Cheyne Walk London NW4 3QH - 22/2291/FUL (Hendon)  

 
165 - 182 

 
13.   12 Highview Avenue Edgware HA8 9TZ - 22/1953/HSE (Edgware)  

 
183 - 192 

 
14.   3 Shirehall Lane London NW4 2PE - 22/2067/HSE (Hendon)  

 
193 - 204 

 
15.   Any item(s) that the Chairman decides are urgent  

 
 

 
 

FACILITIES FOR PEOPLE WITH DISABILITIES 



 
 
 
Hendon Town Hall has access for wheelchair users including lifts and toilets.  If you wish to let 
us know in advance that you will be attending the meeting, please telephone 
planning.committees@barnet.gov.uk.  People with hearing difficulties who have a text phone, 
may telephone our minicom number on 020 8203 8942.  All of our Committee Rooms also 
have induction loops. 
 
 

FIRE/EMERGENCY EVACUATION PROCEDURE 

If the fire alarm sounds continuously, or if you are instructed to do so, you must leave the 
building by the nearest available exit.  You will be directed to the nearest exit by uniformed 
custodians.  It is vital you follow their instructions. 
 
You should proceed calmly; do not run and do not use the lifts. 
 
Do not stop to collect personal belongings 
 
Once you are outside, please do not wait immediately next to the building, but move some 
distance away and await further instructions. 
 
Do not re-enter the building until told to do so. 
 
 



This page is intentionally left blank



1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
7 July 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 

Councillor   

 
Councillors: 

 
Councillor 
Richard Barnes 
Councillor 
Lachhya Gurung 
 

Councillor Claire Farrier 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Tim Roberts) 
Councillor 
Shuey Gordon 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Elliot Simberg) 
 

Councillor Gill Sargeant 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Danny Rich) 
 

 
Apologies for Absence 

 
Councillor Tim Roberts 
Councillor Danny Rich 
 

Councillor Elliot Simberg 
 

 
1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING 

 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 08 June 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
 

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS 
 

Apologies were received from Councillor T Roberts who was substituted by Councillor C 
Farrier. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor E Simberg who was substituted by Councillor S 
Gordon. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor D Rich who was substituted by Councillor G 
Sargeant. 
 

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY) 
 

None.  
 

4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY) 
 

5

AGENDA ITEM 1



 

2 

None. 
 

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE) 
 

Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and circulated 
prior to the meeting. 
 

6.    DEFERRED- DAWLISH COURT AND 63  DAWS LANE LONDON NW7 4SG - 
20/4355/FUL 
 

 
The report and addendum were introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
A statement was read to the Committee on behalf of Sam Nicholls in objection to the 
application. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speaker and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application subject to S106 as set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (approval): 1 
Against (approval): 5 
 
Therefore, the application was NOT APPROVED. 
 
Councillor Sargeant moved the motion to refuse the application, which was seconded by 
Councillor Farrier for the following reasons: 
 

 The proposed development would, by reason of its size, scale, bulk, layout, siting, 

built form, design including glazed link structure, roof form and balconies/roof terrace; 

would represent an unsympathetic and incongruous form of development, amounting 

to an overdevelopment of the plot. As such it would fail to relate to the context of the 

site and the pattern of development, to the detriment of the character and appearance 

of the streetscene and the surrounding area, contrary to the National Planning Policy 

Framework (NPPF); Policies D3, D4 and H2 of the London Plan (Adopted 2021); 

Policy CS5 of the Barnet Core Strategy (Adopted September 2012); Policies DM01 

and DM02 of the Barnet Development Management Policies Document (Adopted 

September 2012); and advice contained in the Barnet Residential Design Guide 

Supplementary Planning Document (Adopted 2016). 

 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (refusal): 5 
Against (refusal): 1 

6



 

3 

 
RESOLVED that the application was REFUSED AND the Committee grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any minor 
alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons for refusal as set out in this report 
and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the 
Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that 
such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the Committee). 
 

7.    DEFERRED - 27 ABBOTS GARDENS LONDON N2 0JG - 22/1312/HSE 
 

The report was introduced and slides presented by the Planning Officer. 
 
There were no speakers in attendance. 
 
The Objector to the application had attended the meeting where the application had been 
deferred but was not present.  Councillor Farrier provided a brief synopsis of their concerns. 
 
The Committee received verbal representations from the Agent for the Applicant. 
 
The Committee had the opportunity to ask questions of the speakers and officers. 
 
Following discussions, the Committee voted on the Officer recommendation to approve the 
application as set out in t
[...]
 set out in the report and the addendum. 
 
Votes were recorded as follows: 
For (Approval): 4 

10



 

7 

Against (Approval): 1 
Abstention:  
Not present: 1* 
*Councillor Sargeant was not present having left the meeting. 
 
RESOLVED that the application was APPROVED subject to conditions AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations as set out in this report and addendum provided this authority 
shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) 
of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee). 
 

14.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT 
 

None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 9.44 pm 

11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Development Site North Of Park House At Former  12 - 18 High 

Road London N2 9PJ   
 

Reference: 
 

21/6385/S73 
 

Received: 7th December 2021 
  Accepted: 7th December 2021 
Ward: East Finchley Expiry 8th March 2022 
 
    

Case Officer:  Shay Bugler   
 
Applicant: 

 
Mr Can Deniz 

    

Proposal: 

Variation of Condition 1 (Approved Plans) of planning permission 
reference 18/5822/FUL dated 17/06/2020 for 'Demolition of existing 
buildings and construction of two 4-storey buildings (plus basement) 
providing 24no self-contained flats and (Class B1a) office space with 
associated refuse and recycling storage, cycle storage, 2no off-street 
parking spaces and amenity space' Amendments include correction 
to the line of the boundary wall and introduction of 2no. angled 
windows on the 1st floor central section of the eastern elevation and 
corrections to the neighbouring buildings to the north and east of the 
site.  

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Se
[...]
ty of future 
occupiers at block B or existing properties directly north, or properties at nos 5-13 Ingram 
Road, to the east of the site.  
 
The Local Planning Authority is not required, nor is it standard practice to appoint an 
Independent Surveyor to conduct a site visit to confirm whether the measurements 
provided within the submitted drawings are correct. It is important to note that the onus is 
on the applicant to ensure that all the information provided on drawings is accurate.  
 
Notwithstanding, the Councils Enforcement team conducted site inspection visits on a 
number of occasions and have taken measurements onsite. The Enforcement team have 
advised Planning Officers that the location of block B "as built", the boundary wall and 
properties to the east at nos 5-13 Ingram Road reflect the details provided within the 
submitted drawings accompany this subject application.  
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
Having taken all material considerations into account, it is considered that subject to 
compliance with the attached conditions, the proposed development would have an 
acceptable impact on the character and appearance of the application site, the street 
scene, and the locality. The development is not considered to have an adverse impact on 
the amenities of neighbouring occupiers and the quality and standard of residential 
accommodation is acceptable.  This application is therefore recommended for approval, 
subject to conditions and legal agreement. 
 
 
 
 
 

43



 

44



 

 
Location Jeanettes Land North Of The Ridgeway Barnet NW7 1EL   

 
Reference: 

 
22/0650/FUL 

 
Received: 8th February 2022 

  Accepted: 8th February 2022 

Ward: Mill Hill Expiry: 5th April 2022 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Dominic Duffin
[...]

open landscape beyond. 
 
 

48



The site lies within the Green Belt and is also constrained by its siting in the Mill Hill 
Conservation Area, it is in close proximity to a number of Grade II listed buildings, 
including Littleberries to the east. The site is also located within an Area of Special 
Archaeological Interest. While trees and boundary walls are present on the site, there are 
views across the valley towards Totteridge Lane. The land is subject to a site-wide Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO)  
 
The site is accessed from The Ridgeway through Littleberries and the shared gated 
entrance at the west. The site has a PTAL rating of 1b.  
 
 
2. Site History 
 
Jeanettes 
 
Reference: 18/6924/FUL 
Address: Land to the north of The Ridgeway, The Ridgeway, Mill Hill, London NW7 1QU 
Decision: Refused 
Decision Date: 21 February 2019 
Description: Erection of 7no two storey self-contained flats for essential workers 
associated with Belmont Farm Children's Nursery. Associated refuse/recycling store, 
vehicle charging points and parking 
 
Reasons for refusal: 
 
1.The proposed scheme would result in a residential development within the Green Belt for 
which no justification appears to exist. The proposed scheme is therefore inappropriate 
development in the Green Belt, which would by definition be harmful, and which is not 
justified by 'very special circumstances'.   The proposed scheme, by reason of its scale, 
design, siting and use, would have a great and substantial adverse impact on the 
openness and character of the Green Belt and rural landscape in this location harmful to 
the visual amenity of the area and openness of the Green Belt.  This development would 
be contrary to the guidance contained within the National Planning Policy Framework, 
Policy DM15 of the Barnet Development Plan Policies Document, Policy CS7 of the Barnet 
Core Strategy and Policy 7.16 of the London Plan.  
 
2. The proposed development, by reason of its overall scale, design, 
[...]
uld be contained within the roof, and the living areas would be served by 

62



front and rear dormer windows. The ridge would be reduced by 1.5m, the footprint and site 
layout remain largely unchanged. The applicant also points out that the garage block to the 
north has also since been constructed on site. It is also stated the proposed building would 
be part sunken within the site.  
 
With regards to impact on the Green Belt, the Inspector concluded; 
 
The proposed building would be a substantial built form, both spatially and visually. This 
would be clearly appreciable from within the public realm, and the presence of the 
boundary wall, planting and possible construction of garages to the rear would do little or 
nothing to alter this perception. Even had I reached a different view with regard to PDL and 
affordable housing therefore, the impact on the openness of the Green Belt would be 
substantial, as too would be the harm caused. 
 
I accept that Jeanette's stood on the site for around 300 years. However, as almost a 
century has now passed since it was demolished, few people, if anyone, will now 
remember it. The openness of the site has on the other hand become a well-established 
feature of the Green Belt, and indeed has been since the Green Belt was designated. As 
such the historic presence of a building on the site does not alter my view of the 
substantial harm that would be caused to the openness of the Green Belt.   
 
It is accepted that the proposed scheme has been reduced from the appeal, however this 
would still be a substantial building served by ancillary facilities and the paraphernalia 
associated with residential use; cultivated grounds and a parking area. The Inspector did 
address the issue of the now developed garages, to the north of the site, in his 
determination, and found that their presence would do little to alter the perception. Indeed, 
it is considered that this would contribute to further visual clutter and have a cum
[...]
tion 
 
Addressed in the main body of the report.  
 
- Noise and disturbance during construction phase.  
 
This is not grounds for refusal however, in the event of an approval the impact can be 
mitigated by way of appropriate conditions relating to demolition and construction 
management.  
 
- I feel it very hard to believe that the proposed developer would build such a building for 
essential 
workers. I believe the same developer also tried to get planning permission for a similar 
development in St Vincent's Lane. 
-Application has recently been rejected following a comprehensive assessment and the 
new plans offer nothing further to support it. 
 
The application needs to be assessed on its own individual merits.  
 
 
6. Equality and Diversity Issues 
 
The proposal does not conflict with either Barnet Council's Equalities Policy or the 
commitments set in the Equality Scheme and supports the Council in meeting its statutory 
equality responsibilities. 
 
 
 
 

71



7. Conclusion 
 
Previous concerns with regards to impact on the open character of the Green Belt, and 
character of the conservation area still remain. It is not considered the limited benefits of 
any affordable housing scheme outweigh this substantial harm. The application is 
therefore recommended for REFUSAL 
 
 

 
 

72



 

 
Location Land Rear Of 36 Park Road Barnet EN5 5SQ    

 
Reference: 

 
21/6677/FUL 

 
Received: 20th December 2021 

  Accepted: 21st December 2021 

Ward: High Barnet Expiry 15th February 2022 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Stephen Volley   

 
Applicant: 

 
C/o Agent 

    

Proposal: 
Erection of 6 residential units with private amenity space, associated 
access, parking and landscaping (amended plans and proposal) 

 
 

OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve following legal agreement 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
co
[...]
page is intentionally left blank



 

 
Location Land Rear Of The Bobath Centre 250 East End Road 

London N2 8AU   
 

Reference: 
 

21/2602/FUL 
 

Received: 10th May 2021 

  Accepted: 12th May 2021 

Ward: East Finchley Expiry 11th August 2021 

 
 

   

Case Officer:  Wilf Foster   

 
Applicant: 

 
c/o Agent 

    

Proposal: 

Construction of a three-storey building, plus rooms in roof, 
comprising 25no. self-contained residential units (Use Class 
C3), with associated plant, car parking, cycle parking, refuse 
stores, hard and soft landscaping and associated works 
(Amended Plans) 

 
 
 

 
 
OFFICER’S RECOMMENDATION 
 
Approve subject to s106 
 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the recommended 
conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this report and addendum provided 
this authority shall be exercised after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the 
Vice-Chair) of the Committee (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions 
be first approved by the Committee) 
 
 
 
 
RECOMMENDATION I: 
 
That the applicant and any other person having a requisite interest be invited to enter by 
way of an agreement into a planning obligation under Section 106 of the Town and 
Country Planning Act 1990 and any other legislation which is considered necessary for the 
purposes seeking to secure the following: 
 
1. Paying the council’s legal and professional costs of preparing the Agreement and 

any other enabling agreements; 
2. All obligations listed below to become enforceable in accordance with a timetable to 

be agreed in writing with the Local Planning Authority; 
 
 
 
 

105

AGENDA ITEM 9



 3. The applicant and any other person having a requisite interest in the site are invited to 
enter into a section 106 Agreement to secure the following:  

   
 1.            A financial contribution 
[...]
n 
connection with the repair and maintenance of the building and shall at no time be converted 
to or used as a balcony, roof garden or similar amenity or sitting out area. 
 

201



Reason: To ensure that the amenities of the occupiers of adjoining properties are not 
prejudiced by overlooking in accordance with policy DM01 of the Development Management 
Policies DPD (adopted September 2012). 
 
 
5. Before the building hereby permitted is first occupied the proposed dormer windows in 
the side elevations facing no. 1 and no. 5 Shirehall Lane shall be glazed with obscure glass 
only and shall be permanently retained as such thereafter and shall be permanently fixed 
shut with only a fanlight opening. 
 
Reason: To safeguard the privacy and amenities of occupiers of adjoining residential 
properties in accordance with Policy DM01 of the Development Management Policies DPD 
(adopted September 2012) and the Residential Design Guidance SPD (adopted October 
2016). 
 
 
 
 
 
  

202



 

203



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the last meeting
	6 Deferred - Development Site North Of Park House At Former 12 - 18 High Road London N2 9PJ - 21/6385/S73
	7 Jeanettes Land North Of The Ridgeway Barnet NW7 1EL - 22/0650/FUL (Mill Hill)
	8 Land Rear Of 36 Park Road Barnet EN5 5SQ - 21/6677/FUL (High Barnet)
	9 Land Rear Of The Bobath Centre 250 East End Road London N2 8AU - 21/2602/FUL (East Finchley)
	10 9 Burroughs Gardens London NW4 4AU - 22/1692/FUL (Hendon)
	11 130 Hendon Lane London N3 3SJ  - 21/6308/FUL  (Finchley Church End)
	12 15 Cheyne Walk London NW4 3QH - 22/2291/FUL (Hendon)
	13 12 Highview Avenue Edgware HA8 9TZ - 22/1953/HSE (Edgware)
	14 3 Shirehall Lane London NW4 2PE - 22/2067/HSE (Hendon)



Minutes of the meeting


1 

 
Decisions of the Planning Committee A 

 
1 September 2022 

 
Members Present:- 

 
Councillor Nagus Narenthira (Chair) 
Councillor Tim Roberts (Vice-Chair) 

 
Councillor Lachhya Gurung 
Councillor Claire Farrier 
(Substitute for Councillor 
Danny Rich) 
 

Councillor Elliot Simberg 
Councillor Tony Vourou (Substitute for 
Councillor Richard Barnes) 
 

Apologies for Absence 
 

Councillor Richard Barnes 
 

Councillor Danny Rich 
 

 
  

1.    MINUTES OF THE LAST MEETING  
 
RESOLVED that the minutes of the meeting held on 07 July 2022 be agreed as a 
correct record. 
  

2.    ABSENCE OF MEMBERS  
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Danny Rich who was substituted for by 
Councillor Claire Farrier. 
 
Apologies were received from Councillor Richard Barnes who was substituted for by 
Councillor Tony Vourou 
  

3.    DECLARATION OF MEMBERS' DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS AND 
OTHER INTERESTS (IF ANY)  
 
Councillor Claire Farrier declared an interest in relation to Item 9 due to having 
considered the application at a previous Committee and in her capacity as Ward 
Councillor. Councillor Farrier declared that she would not be taking part in the 
discussion or voting on the item. 

  
4.    REPORT OF THE MONITORING OFFICE (IF ANY)  

 
None. 
  

5.    ADDENDUM (IF APPLICABLE)  
 
Items contained within the addendum were dealt with under individual agenda items. The 
Committee noted the addendum to the Planning Agenda which was published and 
circulated prior to the meeting. 
  

6.    DEFERRED - DEVELOPMENT SITE NORTH OF PARK HOUSE AT FORMER 12 - 
18 HIGH ROAD LONDON N2 9PJ - 21/6385/S73  
 



 

2 

The Planning Officer explained that the item had been deferred by the Planning 
Committee on 08 June 2022 to enable residents to carry out an independent survey on 
disputed measurements. However, as no evidence had been provided to substantiate 
their dispute in respect of the accuracy on the submitted plans, the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application remained the same.  
 
The Chair moved a motion, seconded by Councillor Roberts, to defer the application to 
allow residents more time to submit their measurements and for the required information 
to be brought to Committee. The motion was carried.  
 
The Committee voted to defer the application which was recorded as follows: 
 

For: (deferral) 4 
Against: (deferral)1 

 
Councillor Tony Vourou did not take part in the vote as the Councillor was not present 
when this application was previously considered.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee DEFER the application to the next Planning A 
Committee on 21 September 2022. 

  
7.    JEANETTES LAND NORTH OF THE RIDGEWAY BARNET NW7 1EL - 

22/0650/FUL (MILL HILL)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  

 
Peter Jeffery, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
The Committee voted on the officer’s recommendation for refusal. 

 
For: (refusal) 0 
Against: (refusal) 6 

 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chair moved a motion seconded by Councillor 
Simberg, to approve the application for the following reasons and delegating conditions 
to the Service Director: 

 
That the proposed scheme would not have a substantial adverse impact on the green 
belt and rural landscape and it would provide affordable housing for nursery staff. 

 
The provision for much needed social housing in the particular area outweighed minor 
effects to the green belt. 

 
Therefore, the motion was carried and the Committee unanimously approved the 
application. 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application and grants delegated 
authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building Control to make any 
minor alterations, additions or deletions to the reasons  and to add the necessary  
conditions in consultation with the Chair. 

 
  

8.    LAND REAR OF 36 PARK ROAD BARNET EN5 5SQ - 21/6677/FUL (HIGH 



 

3 

BARNET)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 

 
Robert Sale addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 
 
The agent, Stuart Minty, addressed the Committee. 

 
Further to discussion of the item the Chair moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application.  

 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
For: 4 
Against: 2 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application following legal 
agreement AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director 
– Planning and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or 
deletions to the recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as 
set out in this report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised 
after consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice- Chair) of the 
Committee. (who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be 
first approved by the Committee) 

  
9.    LAND REAR OF THE BOBATH CENTRE 250 EAST END ROAD LONDON N2 8AU 

- 21/2602/FUL (EAST FINCHLEY)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Joe Henry addressed the Committee and spoke on behalf of Richard Forshaw against 
the application. 
 
Rachel Crick, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee and confirmed that 
the application had been amended based on recommendations at a prior Committee.  
 
Councillor Claire Farrier addressed the Committee and spoke against the application.  
 
The Chair moved to a vote on the Officers’ recommendation to approve the application.  
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
For (approval): 0  
Against: 4  
Abstained: 1 
There was discussion regarding whether the amendment made a material change to the 
development which the Committee previously resolved to approve, so as to justify a 
reason for refusal.  

The Committee were informed that they could make a contrary decision to the previous 
committee but should give reasons why they took a contrary view and that their reasons 
should not be perverse.   
The Chair moved to revote on the Officer’s recommendation as follows: 
For(approval): 1 



 

4 

Against: 0 
Abstained: 4  
 
Councillor Farrier did not take part in the votes due to a declaration of interest. 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application subject to s106 AND the 
Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and 
Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after consultation 
with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. (who may 
request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved by the 
Committee 
  

10.    9 BURROUGHS GARDENS LONDON NW4 4AU - 22/1692/FUL (HENDON)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report.  

 
David Pixner and Gabbie Asher addressed the Committee and spoke against the 
application. 

 
Joe Henry, the agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chair moved to vote on the Officer’s 
recommendation to approve the application.  

 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
For: 6 
Against: 0 
 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved 
by the Committee) 

 
  

11.    130 HENDON LANE LONDON N3 3SJ  - 21/6308/FUL  (FINCHLEY CHURCH END)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 

 
Ian Amdur addressed the Committee and spoke against the application. 

 
Alberto Cohen addressed the Committee and spoke in support of the application.  
 
Joe Henry, the agent for the applicant addressed the Committee. 

 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chair moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application.  
 



 

5 

The votes were recorded as follows: 
For: 6 
Against: 0 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved 
by the Committee 

  
12.    15 CHEYNE WALK LONDON NW4 3QH - 22/2291/FUL (HENDON)  

 
 The Planning Officer presented the report. 

 
Joel Gray, agent for the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chair moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application.  
 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
For: 6 
Against: 0 

 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved 
by the Committee) 

 
The Chair exercised her discretion to continue the meeting until 10:30pm. The 
Committee was in agreement. 
  

13.    12 HIGHVIEW AVENUE EDGWARE HA8 9TZ - 22/1953/HSE (EDGWARE)  
 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 

 
The agent and the applicant submitted their apologies for not being able to attend the 
meeting. 

 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chair moved to a vote on the Officers’ 
recommendation to approve the application.  

 
The votes were recorded as follows: 
For: 6 
Against: 0 

 



 

6 

RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application subject to conditions 
AND the Committee grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning 
and Building Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved 
by the Committee 

  
14.    3 SHIREHALL LANE LONDON NW4 2PE - 22/2067/HSE (HENDON)  

 
The Planning Officer presented the report. 
 
Mr Grossnass, the applicant, addressed the Committee. 

 
Councillor Joshua Conway address the Committee in support of the application. 

 
The Officer’s recommendation for refusal was put to the vote which was recorded as 
follows: 
 
For: (refusal) 0 
Against: (refusal) 6 

 
Further to discussion of the item, the Chair moved a motion seconded by Councillor 
Roberts, to approve the application for the following reasons:  

 
-That the proposed scheme would keep in character of neighbouring houses.  
 

  -That no harm would be caused to the living conditions of neighbouring 
    residents. 
 

The motion was carried. The Committee then voted in favour of the  application  
which was unanimous.  

 
RESOLVED that the Committee APPROVE the application AND the Committee 
grants delegated authority to the Service Director – Planning and Building 
Control to make any minor alterations, additions or deletions to the 
recommended conditions/obligations or reasons for refusal as set out in this 
report and addendum provided this authority shall be exercised after 
consultation with the Chair (or in their absence the Vice-Chair) of the Committee. 
(who may request that such alterations, additions or deletions be first approved 
by the Committee 

 
  

15.    ANY ITEM(S) THAT THE CHAIRMAN DECIDES ARE URGENT  
 
None. 
 
 
 

The meeting finished at 10.25 pm 
 


